
Council Meeting
Agenda

18 April 2016



SUMMONS
To All Members of the Council

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 18 April 2016, at 6.30 pm

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 22)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 as a correct 
record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

5.  REPORT OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(Pages 23 - 24)

To consider the report of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee dated 
4 March 2016. 



6.  REPORT OF THE CABINET (Pages 25 - 28)

To consider the report of the Cabinet dated 6 April 2016. 

7.  REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 2015/16 (Pages 29 - 36)

To receive the annual report of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels.

8.  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

9.  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

To ask questions of Portfolio Holders. Members are reminded that questions must 
be submitted to the Chief Executive or to the Executive Head of Governance and 
Regulation by no later than noon on Friday 15 April 2016.

10.  NOMINATIONS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-
CHAIRMAN 

To consider nominations submitted for the offices of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Council for the following municipal year and to make recommendations to the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 16 May 2016.

The following nominations have been received from the Conservative Group:

Chairman – Cllr G C Beck
Vice-Chairman – Cllr Mrs C V Ward

11.  DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS 

Following the introduction of the new senior management structure, the Council is 
requested to agree the delegations to Service Managers set out below:

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That all Service Mangers be authorised to make decisions and to take 
all necessary action which they were previously authorised to take in 
their roles prior to 1 March 2016; and

(b) That, with effect from the date of this resolution, all Service Managers 
be authorised to take decisions and to take all necessary action that all 
Heads of Service were previously empowered to take, before such 
Heads of Service were appointed as Executive Heads.

12.  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

To consider any changes to the membership of Committees or Panels that might be 
proposed by the political groups.

13.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

22 FEBRUARY 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 22 February 2016

* Cllr Mrs A J Hoare (Chairman)
* Cllr G C Beck (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
* W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S V Beeton
* Ms R Bellows
* Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
* S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
* I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
* S P Davies
* A H G Davis

W H Dow
* Ms L C Ford
* R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
* D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron

Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs P Jackman
* M J Kendal
* Mrs E L Lane
* Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
* Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* N S Penman

A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine

Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
* Miss A Sevier
* M A Steele
* M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
* A S Wade
* R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* Mrs C V Ward
* M L White

C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, Mrs R Rutins and Ms M Stephens

Apologies:

Cllrs Dow, Mrs Holding, Penson, Mrs Rostand and Wise.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Council 22 FEBRUARY 2016

2

52 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllrs Armstrong, Binns, Poole and Wade in Minute No. 57, item 2 of the Report of 
General Purposes & Licensing Committee dated 29 January 2016.

Cllr Ms Bellows in Minute 58, item 4 of the Report of Cabinet dated 3 February 
2016. 

All members of the Council had been granted dispensations to speak and to vote 
on Minute No. 61, the 2016/17 Council Tax. 

54 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members were reminded that following the introduction in 2014 of regulations 
allowing the public to record local government meetings, the Council had agreed to 
make its own sound recordings of meetings held in the Council Chamber.  

The necessary equipment to facilitate recordings had now been installed and 
recording of Council meetings would now take place, starting with tonight’s meeting.    

Since the last Council meeting the Chairman had been privileged to take part in a 
variety of events throughout Hampshire. These had been listed in the latest 
information bulletin.

The Chairman highlighted the success of the NFDC Go Digital events currently 
being held in New Milton. These events were drop-in sessions where individuals 
received expert advice from one of the NFDC Digital Champions. The Chairman 
had attended the digital drop-in, at New Milton Library, on the 17 February, which 
had been a great success. The Chairman thanked the Digital Champions.

Forthcoming Charity Fundraising Events

 Saturday 26 March at 2.00 pm the Chairman would be abseiling down the
Spinnaker Tower. Members could sponsor the Chairman at this even by
contacting her Personal Assistant, Donna Miller.

 Saturday 2 April, the Chairman would host a charity dinner dance at the
Balmer Lawn Hotel, Brockenhurst which would be her main fundraising
event for the year.

All funds raised would go towards the Chairman’s two chosen charities,
Oakhaven Hospice and the Firefly Orphanage in Nepal.

55 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were none. 

Page 2



Council 22 FEBRUARY 2016

3

56 REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Report of Audit Committee

Cllr O’Sullivan, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 22 January 2016. 

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendation adopted, it 
was 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received and the recommendation be adopted. 

57 REPORTS OF GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Cllrs Armstrong, Binns, Poole and Wade disclosed non-pecuniary interests in item 
2 of the report of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee dated 29 January 
2016 as members of Hythe & Dibden Parish Council. They concluded that there 
were no issues under common law that prevented them from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. There was no discussion on this item. 

Cllr Clarke, Chairman of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee, presented 
the reports of the meetings held on 8 and 29 January 2016. 

Cllr Clarke reported that the Industrial Relations Committee. after considering this 
matter at their meeting on 18 February, had supported the adoption of the Pay 
Policy Statement. 

On the motion that the reports be received and the recommendations adopted, it 
was 

RESOLVED:
That the reports be received and the recommendations be adopted. 

58 REPORTS OF CABINET 

Cllr Ms Bellows disclosed a pecuniary interest in item 4 of the report of the Cabinet 
dated 3 February, on the grounds that she was a Council tenant.  There was no 
discussion on this item. She did not vote. 

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the reports of the 
meetings held on 6 January and 3 February 2016. 

3 February 2016, Item 3 – The Medium Term Financial Plan and Annual 
Budget 2016/17

The Chairman moved that Standing Order 47.6 be suspended to allow the Leader 
of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition to exceed the time limit for making 
their speeches. The motion was seconded and carried. 

The Chairman ruled that in accordance with Standing Order 47.11 she would allow 
more than one amendment to be proposed and discussed at the same time. 

Page 3



Council 22 FEBRUARY 2016

4

The Leader of the Council made the statement on the Administration’s proposed 
budget, attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes. He moved an amendment to 
recommendation (a) that the General Fund Net Budget Requirement will now be 
£17,191,771.

The Deputy Leader of the Council seconded the recommendation with the 
amendment. 

The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group then made a statement, attached as 
Appendix 2 to these minutes.

Members discussed the Cabinet’s budget proposals together with the Liberal 
Democrat Leader’s speech.

Some members expressed the view that the Liberal Democrat Leader had been 
contradictory in his comment regarding the need to reduce the number of District 
Councillors given that the Liberal Democrat Party had promoted an increase in the 
number of County Councillors in Eastleigh. However, other members agreed that 
there was merit in reconsidering the reduction of members on the District Council, 
as well as investigating the benefits of a committee system.  

The Deputy Leader of the Council addressed the comment made by the Liberal 
Democrat Leader regarding the negative responses when Executive decisions 
were called in. He stated that all members of the Council, including the Opposition, 
had plenty of opportunity to raise concerns before decisions were made, therefore 
avoiding the need to call in decisions for review in the first place. 

A recorded vote was taken on the Administration’s proposed budget, with 
amendment.  The outcome was:

Members voting for: 53
Members voting against: 2
Abstentions 0

Details are shown in Appendix 3 to these minutes.

The motion was carried.

RESOLVED:

That the reports of the Cabinet dated 6 January and 3 February 2016 be received 
and the recommendations adopted, subject to recommendation (a) of Item 3 of the 
Cabinet report dated 3 February 2016 (Medium Term Financial Plan and The 
Annual Budget 2016/17) being amended to reflect that the General Fund Net 
Budget Requirement will now be £17,191,771.

59 QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none.

60 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

There were none.

Page 4



Council 22 FEBRUARY 2016

5

61 COUNCIL TAX 2016/17 

All members of the Council had been granted dispensations to speak and to vote 
on this matter. 

The Council considered the Council Tax for 2016/17.

The Chairman moved that under recommendation 10.4 (page 9) of the report, to 
correct an arithmetical error, the totals for the precepting authorities for Bands A 
and G dwellings be amended to £868.22 for Band A and £2,170.56 for Band G. 
The amendment was seconded.

A recorded vote was taken on the recommendation with the above amendment. 
The outcome was:

Members voting for: 53
Members voting against:   2
Abstentions   0

Details are shown in Appendix 4 to these minutes.

The motion was carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That it be noted that on 2 December 2015 the Council calculated the
Council Tax Base for the year 2016/17:

(a) for the whole Council area as 69,632.30 [Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the “Act”)]; and

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept 
relates as in the attached Appendix 3.  

2. To calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own
purposes for 2016/17 (excluding Parish Precepts) is £11,026,971.

3. That the following amounts be ca
[...]
76
SANDLEHEATH 990.29 1,155.33 1,320.38 1,485.43 1,815.53 2,145.62 2,475.72 2,970.86
SOPLEY 1,019.15 1,189.00 1,358.86 1,528.72 1,868.44 2,208.15 2,547.87 3,057.44
SWAY 996.90 1,163.05 1,329.20 1,495.35 1,827.65 2,159.95 2,492.25 2,990.70
TOTTON & ELING 1,056.25 1,232.29 1,408.33 1,584.37 1,936.45 2,288.53 2,640.62 3,168.74
WHITSBURY 987.95 1,152.61 1,317.27 1,481.93 1,811.25 2,140.57 2,469.88 2,963.86
WOODGREEN 992.65 1,158.10 1,323.54 1,488.98 1,819.86 2,150.75 2,481.63 2,977.96

62 MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

No changes to committees or panels were proposed by the political groups.

CHAIRMAN

Attachments: Minute 58 – Appendices 1, 2 and 3
Minute 61 – Appendix 4

Page 10



COUNCIL 22 FEBRUARY 2016 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – BUDGET SPEECH 

“Challenge and Change” 

This is my first budget speech of the new administration and my theme is “Challenge and 
Change”. 

Last May the New Forest residents trusted the conservatives with a magnificent mandate to 
continue to run New Forest District Council. With 58 out of 60 councillors elected, our best 
ever majority. I believe this was because of our well planned long term view of running the 
council, with a positive honest approach with sound financial management.  I urge all 
councillors long standing or newly elected to observe our manifesto and its pledges in 
conjunction with the corporate plan as we go forward. We are all here because we recognise 
that we face a challenge and there is a need for change. 

We are all well aware of the significant financial challenges. We have managed our way 
through the last few years very successfully and been able to balance the budget and deliver 
no increase in Council Tax for six consecutive years. This has been a tremendous 
achievement. However, looking forward, the continued scale of reductions in government 
grant leave us with no option if we wish to ensure our community is provided with valued and 
quality services.  This we have thought long and hard over but 
[...]
TANTIVE MOTION ON ITEM 3 OF THE 
REPORT OF THE CABINET DATED 3 FEBRUARY 2016 

Votes For Votes Against Abstentions 
Cllr Alvey 
Cllr Mrs Andrews 
Cllr Andrews 
Cllr Armstrong 
Cllr Beck 
Cllr Mrs Beeton 
Cllr Ms Bellows 
Cllr Mrs Bennison 
Cllr Binns 
Cllr Blunden 
Cllr Britton 
Cllr Mrs Brooks 
Cllr Carpenter 
Cllr Mrs Cerasoli 
Cllr Clarke 
Cllr Mrs Cleary 
Cllr Coombes 
Cllr Ms Crisell 
Cllr Davies 
Cllr Davis 
Cllr Ms Ford 
Cllr Frampton 
Cllr Glass 
Cllr L Harris 
Cllr M Harris 
Cllr E Heron 
Cllr J Heron 

Cllr Mrs Hoare 
Cllr Mrs Jackman 
Cllr Kendal 
Cllr Mrs Lane 
Cllr Mrs Lovelace 
Cllr Lucas 
Cllr Mrs McEvoy 
Cllr Olliff-Cooper 
Cllr O’Sullivan 
Cllr Penman 
Cllr Poole 
Cllr Puttock 
Cllr Rickman 
Cllr Rippon-
Swaine 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr Ms Sevier 
Cllr Steele 
Cllr Thierry 
Cllr Mrs Thorne 
Cllr Tipp 
Cllr Tungate 
Cllr Wappet 
Cllr Mrs Ward 
Cllr Ward 
Cllr White 
Cllr Mrs Wyeth 

Cllr Harrison 
Cllr Wade 

Total: 53 2 0 

9

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



APPENDIX 4 

RECORDED VOTE MINUTE NO. 61 - THE 2015/16 COUNCIL TAX 

Votes For Votes Against Abstentions 
Cllr Alvey 
Cllr Mrs Andrews 
Cllr Andrews 
Cllr Armstrong 
Cllr Beck 
Cllr Mrs Beeton 
Cllr Ms Bellows 
Cllr Mrs Bennison 
Cllr Binns 
Cllr Blunden 
Cllr Britton 
Cllr Mrs Brooks 
Cllr Carpenter 
Cllr Mrs Cerasoli 
Cllr Clarke 
Cllr Mrs Cleary 
Cllr Coombes 
Cllr Ms Crisell 
Cllr Davies 
Cllr Davis 
Cllr Ms Ford 
Cllr Frampton 
Cllr Glass 
Cllr L Harris 
Cllr M Harris 
Cllr E Heron 
Cllr J Heron 
Cllr Mrs Hoare 

Cllr Mrs Jackman 
Cllr Kendal 
Cllr Mrs Lane 
Cllr Mrs Lovelace 
Cllr Lucas 
Cllr Mrs McEvoy 
Cllr Olliff-Cooper 
Cllr O’Sullivan 
Cllr Penman 
Cllr Poole 
Cllr Puttock 
Cllr Rickman 
Cllr Rippon-
Swaine 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr Ms Sevier 
Cllr Steele 
Cllr Thierry 
Cllr Mrs Thorne 
Cllr Tipp 
Cllr Tungate 
Cllr Wappet 
Cllr Mrs Ward 
Cllr Ward 
Cllr White 
Cllr Mrs Wyeth 

Cllr Harrison 
Cllr Wade 

Total: 53 2 0 

11

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



REPORT OF GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

(Meeting held on 4 March 2016)

1. PAY AWARD 2016 (MINUTE NO. 49)

The Committee has considered the Pay Award for 2016. The introduction of the 
‘national living wage’ which would come into force from 1 April 2016 has 
influenced some of the recommendations for adjustments in pay scales. 

Following national pay negotiations, the Employers’ Side made a final pay offer to 
the trade unions on 9 December 2015.   This included:-

 Lump sum increases of £175 to £900 from scp 6 - 17 to take account of the 
National Living Wage which would be £7.20 from 1 April 2016.  

 Further lump sum increases from 1 April 2017 for scp 6 - 17.
 Scp 18 and above - 1% increase for the financial years 2016/17 and 2017/18.

The national pay negotiations are still ongoing and it is unlikely that an agreement will 
be reached before 1 April 2016.  However, local adjustments to pay bands 2 - 8 are 
proposed in advance of any settlement, to take account of the national living wage, 
as well as a 1% pay increase from 1 April 2016. 

The pay award for bands 9 and above will be implemented once a national 
agreement has been reached, and will be backdated to 1 April 2016.

The Committee recommends approval of the proposals made to it. 

RECOMMENDED: 

(a) That the following increase to SCPs 6 - 9 be approved: -

Current Pay Proposed Pay
Scp Per 

Annum
Hourly rate Per Annum Hourly rate

Band 1 – Lump sum increases to ensure in line with 
National
6 13,875 7.19 14,514 7.52
7 14,065 7.29 14,615 7.58
8 14,220 7.37 14,771 7.65
9 14,437 7.48 14,975 7.76

(b) That a 1% pay award across all spines up to and including SCP 42, in 
advance of the national pay negotiations, be approved. 

CLLR S J CLARKE
CHAIRMAN

1

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF CABINET

(Meeting held on 6 April 2016)

1. LEADER’S STATEMENT (MINUTE 59)

The Leader reminded Members that this Council has agreed to take part
[...]
.

Page 26



The Trust is seeking a capital grant of £65,000 from this Council, with the grant being 
paid over a 2 year period.  It is understood that the County Council has indicated that 
they will also pay a grant towards the capital cost.  Confirmation of the award of the 
grant will secure consent from the Heritage Lottery Fund for the project to 
commence.

The Cabinet has noted that the Trust’s business plan projects that the investment will 
increase visitor numbers and consequently income.  In the light of this the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel had questioned whether this Council should continue to 
pay an annual revenue grant, should this capital investment be made, and this view 
is supported by the Cabinet.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That, should the Trust secure all the other sources of funding necessary 
for the project to proceed, a capital grant award of £65,000 be made to the 
St Barbe’s Trust through the contribution grant application process as a 
contribution towards the cost of the planned development project that 
has attracted funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund; and

(b) That should the capital grant be paid, it be agreed in principle that no 
future revenue support grants shall be paid.

Councillor B Rickman
CHAIRMAN

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels – 2015/16
Central Government funding has continued to decrease and the Panels have to a large extent 
concentrated their efforts during the year under review at achieving best value with diminishing 
resources, while at the same time endeavouring to explore innovative ways of working.   
Panels have undertaken a number of wide-ranging reviews, often through Task & Finish 
Groups, to consider whether key Council services continue to meet customer needs and 
remain cost-effective, efficient and productive. 

Panels have continued to play a valuable role in strengthening relationships with partners.   All 
three Panels have wo
[...]
	1 Minutes
	Minutes
	58 Reports of Cabinet
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	61 Council Tax 2016/17

	5 Report of the General Purposes & Licensing Committee
	6 Report of the Cabinet
	7 Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels 2015/16





Minutes of the meeting


1

18 APRIL 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the New Forest District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Monday, 18 April 2016

* Cllr Mrs A J Hoare (Chairman)
* Cllr G C Beck (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* Mrs D E Andrews
* W G Andrews
* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S V Beeton
* Ms R Bellows
 Mrs S M Bennison
* J E Binns
* G R Blunden
* D A Britton
* Mrs D M Brooks
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Mrs L D Cerasoli
* S J Clarke
* Mrs J L Cleary
* I C Coombes
* Ms K V Crisell
* S P Davies
* A H G Davis
* W H Dow
* Ms L C Ford
* R L Frampton
* A T Glass
* L E Harris
* M R Harris
* D Harrison
* J D Heron
* E J Heron
* Mrs M D Holding

* Mrs P Jackman
* M J Kendal
 Mrs E L Lane
* Mrs P J Lovelace
* B D Lucas
* Mrs A E McEvoy
 A D O'Sullivan
 J M Olliff-Cooper
 N S Penman
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* L R Puttock
* B Rickman
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* D J Russell
* Miss A Sevier
 M A Steele
 M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* D B Tipp
* D N Tungate
* A S Wade

R A Wappet
* J G Ward
* Mrs C V Ward
 M L White
 C A Wise
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu and Ms M Stephens

Apologies:

Cllrs Mrs Bennison, Mrs Lane, Olliff-Cooper, O’Sullivan, Steele, Thierry, Wappet, 
White and Wise. 



Council 18 APRIL 2016

2

63  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

64  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Kendal disclosed an interest in Minute 68, item 4 of the Report of the Cabinet 
dated 6 April 2016.

65  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had attended a variety of events since the last Council meeting and 
these had been listed in the latest Information Bulletin. 

Clean for the Queen
The Chairman had great fun assisting with the Clean for the Queen litter picking 
event on Saturday 5 March in Hythe village.  Over 30 bags of rubbish had been 
collected. 

Schools Energy Project
The Chairman had the privilege of attending the Schools Energy Saving 
competition at the National Motor Museum in Beaulieu on Thursday 10 March. 
Ashley Primary School, New Milton won the competition. 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Air Ambulance
The Chairman attended the launch of the new night capable aircraft at the National 
Motor Museum in Beaulieu on Wednesday 16 March. The new aircraft would 
enable the Air Ambulance to undertake search and rescue missions at night. 

Chairman’s Charity Dinner Dance
The Chairman hosted her charity dinner dance on Saturday, 2 April at Balmer Lawn 
Hotel. The event had been well attended. The Chairman thanked those who 
attended for their support and specifically her PA Donna Langfield for organising 
the event. £1,792 had been raised at the event which would go towards the 
Chairman’s chosen charities. 

Forthcoming Charity Event 
The Chairman would be abseiling down the Spinnaker Tower to raise funds for her 
charities on Sunday, 30 April 2016. Donations could be given to Donna Langfield. 

Death of former Councillor Mrs Brenda Vincent
The Chairman reported on the death of former Cllr Mrs Brenda Vincent, who served 
on the District Council for the Buckland Ward from 2003 until 2007. She had also 
been a Town Councillor at Lymington and Pennington for a number of years. 

66  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were none. 



Council 18 APRIL 2016

3

67  REPORT OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES & LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Cllr Clarke, Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee, 
presented the report of the meeting held on 4 March 2016.

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendation be adopted, it 
was 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received and the recommendation be adopted.

68  REPORT OF THE CABINET 

Cllr Kendal disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 of the Report of the Cabinet 
dated 4 April 2016 as a member of Hampshire County Council.  There was no 
discussion on this item.

The Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Cabinet, presented the report of the 
meeting held on 6 April 2016. 

On the motion that the report be received and the recommendations adopted, it 
was:

RESOLVED: 

That the report be received and the recommendations be adopted.

69  REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 2015/16 

The Council considered the report of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels for 2015/16.  

The Chairmen of the Overview & Scrutiny Panels thanked Councillors, Officers and 
members of the public for their involvement in the work of the Panels. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and noted.

70  QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22 

There were none.

71  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS UNDER STANDING ORDER 22A 

There were none.

72  NOMINATIONS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-
CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: 

That Cllr G C Beck be nominated as Chairman and Cllr Mrs C V Ward as 
Vice-Chairman of the Council for the following municipal year.



Council 18 APRIL 2016

4

73  DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS 

RESOLVED:

That the delegations as set out on the agenda summons be agreed. 

74  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS 

No changes to committees or panels were proposed by the political groups.

CHAIRMAN


